

Nos. 10-1891 & 10-1921

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA'EED AL-QURAISHI, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

L-3 SERVICES, INC. and ADEL NAKHLA

Defendants-Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland  
Case No. 08-cv-1696 (Hon. Peter J. Messitte)

---

PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

---

Susan L. Burke  
BURKE PLLC  
1000 Potomac Street, NW  
Suite 150  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 232-5504

Katherine Gallagher  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012

Shereef Hadi Akeel  
AKEEL & VALENTINE, P.C.  
888 West Big Beaver Road  
Troy, Michigan 48084-4736  
(248) 269-9595

*Counsel for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Rehearing Is Warranted to Clarify the Scope of the Panel’s Judgment.....	3
II. En Banc Review is Warranted Because the Majority Improperly Expanded the Collateral Order Doctrine .....	4
A. This Case Does Not Meet the Stringent Requirements of the Collateral Order Doctrine.....	5
B. Because the Government Contractor <i>Defense</i> of Battlefield Preemption is Not a Statutory or Constitutional <i>Immunity</i> from Suit, Interlocutory Appellate Jurisdiction is Not Appropriate. ....	8
C. The Panel Majority’s Conjecture About the Perils of Discovery Does Not Justify Immediate Appeal.....	12
D. The Majority’s Decision Opens the Door to Numerous Appeals to this Court Under an Expanded Collateral Order Doctrine.....	14
Conclusion.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	8
<i>Al-Quraishi v. Nakhla</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2010) .....	3
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	8
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobile Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368, 374 (1981).....	6
<i>Harris v. Kellog, Brown, &amp; Root</i> , 618 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3, 5, 10
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F.Supp.2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....	11
<i>Jordan v. AVCO Fin. Servs. of Ga., Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir.1997) .....	10
<i>Joy Global, Inc. v. Wis. Dep't of Workforce Dev. (In re Joy Global, Inc.)</i> , 257 F. App'x 539 (3d Cir.2007) .....	10
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Svcs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir 1996) .....	8
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	2, 5, 10, 13
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways</i> , 502 F.3d 1331, 1366 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 794 (1989) .....	7, 8
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	8
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Data Plan</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009) .....	2, 4, 6, 14
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	8
<i>Penn-Am. Ins. Co. v. Mapp</i> , 521 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	6

<i>Richardson-Merrel Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985) .....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 627 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	2, 5, 10
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	6
<i>Ultra-Precision Mfg. Ltd. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 338 F.3d 1353 (Fed.Cir.2003)....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson &amp; Mendenhall</i> , 355 F.3d 1140, (9th Cir.2004) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ferebe</i> , 332 F.3d 722, 747 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>United States v. Graner</i> , 69 M.J. 104 (C.A.A.F. 2010) .....	13
<i>United States v. Harman</i> , 68 M.J. 325 (C.A.A.F. 2010) .....	13
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 68 M.J. 316 (C.A.A.F. 2010) .....	13
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Baird</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	7, 8
<i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	6
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 995 F.2d 1122 (1st Cir.1993) .....	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5, 6, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	6, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	9

Other Authorities

Brief of United States as *Amicus Curiae* at 18, *Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, No. 9-1313  
(U.S. May 2011) .....11, 13, 14

U.S. Army, Regulation 27-10, Litigation.....13
